
 

Notice of Meeting 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

Monday, 3 February 2020 - 7:00 pm 
Council Chamber, Town Hall, Barking 

 
Members: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair), Cllr Toni 
Bankole, Cllr Simon Bremner, Cllr Josie Channer, Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Mohammed Khan 
and Cllr Faraaz Shaukat 
 
Independent Advisor: Stephen Warren 
 
By Invitation: Cllr Dominic Twomey 
 
Date of publication: 24 January 2020      Chris Naylor 
          Chief Executive 
 

Contact Officer: Masuma Ahmed 
Tel. 020 8227 2756 

E-mail: masuma.ahmed@lbbd.gov.uk 
 

 
Please note that this meeting will be webcast, which is a transmission of audio and 
video over the internet. Members of the public who attend the meeting and who do 
not wish to appear in the webcast will be able to sit in the public gallery on the 
second floor of the Town Hall, which is not in camera range. 
 
To view webcast meetings, go to https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-
committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/ and select the meeting from 
the list. 

 
AGENDA 

  
 

1. Apologies for Absence   
 

2. Declarations of Interest   
 

3. Minutes - To confirm as correct the minutes of the meetings held on 23 July 
2019 (Pages 3 - 6)  

 
4. Counter Fraud 2019-20, Q1 - Q3 and Counter Fraud Policies & Strategy Report 

(Pages 7 - 99)  
 

https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/
https://www.lbbd.gov.uk/council/councillors-and-committees/meetings-agendas-and-minutes/overview/


 

5. Internal Audit Report 2019/20 Q1 - Q3 (April to December 2019) (Pages 101 - 
113)  

 
6. Progress Update on External Audit of 2018-19 Accounts (Pages 115 - 117)  
 

7. Corporate Risk Register Update (Pages 119 - 147)  
 

8. Work Programme 2019/20 (Pages 149 - 156)  
 

9. Any other public items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 

10. To consider whether it would be appropriate to pass a resolution to exclude 
the public and press from the remainder of the meeting due to the nature of 
the business to be transacted   

 
Private Business 

 
The public and press have a legal right to attend Council meetings such as the 
Audit and Standards Committee, except where business is confidential or certain 
other sensitive information is to be discussed.  The list below shows why items 
are in the private part of the agenda, with reference to the relevant legislation 
(the relevant paragraph of Part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 
1972 as amended).  There are no such items at the time of preparing this 
agenda. 

 
11. Any other confidential or exempt items which the Chair decides are urgent   
 



 

Our Vision for Barking and Dagenham 
 

ONE BOROUGH; ONE COMMUNITY; 
NO-ONE LEFT BEHIND 

 
Our Priorities 
 
A New Kind of Council 
 

 Build a well-run organisation  

 Ensure relentlessly reliable services 

 Develop place-based partnerships 
 
Empowering People 
 

 Enable greater independence whilst protecting the most 
vulnerable 

 Strengthen our services for all 

 Intervene earlier 
 
Inclusive Growth 
 

 Develop our aspirational and affordable housing offer 

 Shape great places and strong communities through 
regeneration 

 Encourage enterprise and enable employment 
 

Citizenship and Participation 
 

 Harness culture and increase opportunity 

 Encourage civic pride and social responsibility 

 Strengthen partnerships, participation and a place-based 
approach 

Page 1

Agenda Annex



This page is intentionally left blank



MINUTES OF 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 23 July 2019 

(7:32  - 8:58 pm)  
  

Present: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr Mohammed Khan and Cllr Faraaz Shaukat 
 
Also Present: Stephen Warren  
 
Apologies: Cllr Toni Bankole and Cllr Simon Bremner 
 

1. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
2. Minutes (3 April 2019) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2019 were confirmed as correct. 

 
3. Approval of the Statement of Accounts 2018/19 
 
 The Chief Operating Officer (COO) introduced a report on the Council’s Statement 

of Accounts for 2018/19. 
 
The draft accounts had been certified by the COO as presenting a true and fair 
view of the Council’s financial position by the statutory deadline of 30 May 2019 
and were now the subject of a detailed audit by the Council’s new external 
auditors, BDO, who took up the role at the beginning of 2019. 
 
Representatives of BDO were present and explained that there had been a 
number of challenges in conducting the audit which meant that the final accounts 
would not be able to be published by the 31 July deadline, although this would not 
have an impact on the timetable for the accounts being signed off of the individual 
Council-owned companies.  The challenges included the production of an 
inaugural set of Group Accounts relating to the Council’s subsidiary companies 
and discussions had taken place with Council officers regarding the work needed 
to be undertaken to the Group Accounts, as well as in several other areas, to 
enable the audit to be concluded.  The COO added that although there was still 
much to be done, the audit was not expected to lead to the Council’s final 
accounts being ‘qualified’ in any way. 
 
During the discussions, Members raised a number of issues which included the 
cessation of Revenue Support Grant funding from 2021, the ongoing pressures on 
budgets and the consequential impact on the Council’s reserves, the Council’s 
borrowing arrangements and the 20% increase in complaints from the public 
during 2018/19 (which was referred to in the Annual Governance Statement).  The 
BDO representative explained that the audit focussed on compliance with Council 
policies and accounting practice, value-for-money and ‘reasonableness’ 
considerations, the impact on the Council’s medium-term financial strategy and the 
robustness of the arrangements, as opposed to the detail of individual decisions 

Page 3

AGENDA ITEM 3



taken by the Council.   
 
With regard to the reserves and borrowing issues, the COO directed Members to 
the “Medium Term Financial Strategy and Reserves Policy 2019/20 to 2023/24” 
report to the Cabinet of 16 July 2019 and the “Treasury Management Annual 
Report 2018/19” to Assembly of 24 July 2019 for further information on those 
aspects.  The COO was also pleased to confirm that the problems that had caused 
the 20% increase in complaints from the public during 2018/19, which primarily 
related to the domestic waste collection service, had been addressed and the 
number of complaints received had reduced significantly over the last few months. 
 
In respect of the signing off of the final Statement of Accounts on the completion of 
BDO’s audit, the Committee requested that the matter be brought back for its 
consideration rather than delegated to the COO and Chair, as had been proposed 
in the report.  The Committee also asked that the final papers be circulated as far 
in advance as possible to allow Members and the Independent Advisor (Audit) 
(IAA) to fully consider the documentation.  To that end, officers were asked to 
liaise with BDO regarding the expected audit completion date and, if appropriate, 
to arrange a special meeting of the Committee to consider the final Accounts prior 
to the next scheduled meeting on 28 October 2019. 
 
The IAA acknowledged the particular challenges of this year that had led to the 
delays with the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts and proposed that progress / 
update reports on some of the documentation that made up the Statement of 
Accounts could be presented to the Committee during the course of the year, to 
enable Members to consider matters in more detail.  One of those documents was 
the Annual Governance Statement and the IAA suggested that the document 
could benefit from being reviewed to make it more meaningful to a wider audience. 
 
Having regard to the above, the Committee resolved to: 
 
(i) Approve the draft Statement of Accounts for the year ended 31 March 2019 

as appended to the report; 
 
(ii) Agree that, on the conclusion of BDO’s full audit, the final Statement of 

Accounts 2018/19 be presented to the Committee for formal approval prior 
to their publication. 

 
4. External Audit 2018/19 Report 
 
 Following on from Minute 39 above, the Committee received a presentation from 

representatives of BDO, the Council’s External Auditor, on the draft audit 
completion report in respect of the Council Pension Fund Accounts for 2018/19, 
which had been circulated to members and published to the Council’s website on 
the day of the meeting. 
 
Mr Indika of BDO referred to the approach taken to the audit and clarified matters 
in respect of ‘materiality’ and the risk assessment strategy underpinning the audit.  
It was noted that BDO anticipated issuing an unmodified opinion on the completion 
of the audit although there were some key matters that remained outstanding in 
respect of (i) the accounting treatment of £20m pre-paid contributions by the 
Council; and (ii) Pension Liability Valuation issues stemming from two recent Court 

Page 4



judgements, alongside a number of other ‘non-material’ outstanding matters as 
listed in the report.  In response to Members’ questions, the BDO representatives 
provided further information on the two key outstanding matters as well as the 
unadjusted audit differences amounting to £96,000, protection against Pension 
Fund fraud and the audit testing of employee contributions which had identified 
four cases of contributions being incorrectly calculated.  
 
The Committee thanked BDO for the report and presentation. 
 

5. Internal Audit Annual Report and Annual Governance Statement 2018/19 
 
 The Head of Assurance presented the Internal Audit Annual Report for 2018/19, 

alongside the draft Annual Governance Sta
[...]
018/19, 

which set out details of the counter fraud work undertaken by the Internal Audit 
team during 2018/19 in relation to housing investigations and corporate fraud 
matters. 
 
The team had received 246 referrals during the year in relation to corporate fraud 
activity, 43 of which were progressed to the investigation stage.  With regard to 

Page 5



housing investigations, 166 new cases were received and all but 12 had been 
resolved by the year end.  Of the 154 cases that were resolved, 14 Council 
properties were recovered for re-letting via the Council’s housing waiting list and 
over £1m was saved.   
 
In response to a question regarding a spate of cyber-attacks that had targeted the 
Council and schools in January 2019, the Head of Assurance explained the 
methods used by perpetrators and the additional resilience measures put in place 
by the Council, which included the blocking of the originating ISP addresses and 
reminders sent to all staff advising what to look out for and where to report any 
concerns. 
 
The Committee noted the Counter Fraud Annual Report 2018/19. 
 

7. Complaints against Members Update 
 
 The Committee received and noted the six-monthly update report regarding 

complaints against Members of the Council, which showed that the Monitoring 
Officer was currently progressing one complaint that had been received alleging a 
possible breach of the Councillors’ Code of Conduct. 
 

8. Audit and Standards Committee Work Programme 2019/20 
 
 The Committee noted the work programme for the remainder of the 2019/20 

municipal year and officers confirmed that the additional reports that had been 
requested during the meeting would be built into the programme.   
 
It was also suggested that the report to the next meeting include a table showing 
how the Committee would fulfil its terms of reference against the annual work 
programme. 
 

Page 6



AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

3 February 2020 
 

Title: Counter Fraud 2019/20 Q1 - Q3 (April to December 2019) and Counter Fraud 
Policies & Strategy Report 

Open Report  For Decision 

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Kevin Key, Counter Fraud Manager  Contact Details: 

Tel: 020 8227 2850 
E-mail: Kevin.Key@lbbd.gov.uk  

Accountable Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer  

Summary:  
 
This report brings together all aspects of counter fraud work undertaken to the end of Q3 
of 2019/20.  The report details progress and results to 31 December 2019.  
To ensure proper arrangements to administer the Council’s financial affairs, the Council 
has adopted key policies and a strategy to combat fraud and irregularity. These polices 
were approved by Cabinet and to further strengthen their importance, as part of robust 
governance, recommended for review annually. 
 

Recommendation: 
 
Members are asked to: 
 
(i) Note the contents of the report and the Council’s updated Counter Fraud Policies 

and Strategy; and  
 

(ii) Commend its principles to school governing bodies, and where appropriate to other 
stakeholders, including partnerships, arm-length organisations, and to contractors. 
 

 
 

1.  Summary of counter fraud work undertaken to Quarter 3 2019/20 
 

1.1 The tables below indicate the level of work completed in the two separate areas for 
which the team are responsible; Housing and Corporate Fraud.                                           

 
2.  Corporate Fraud Activity including Whistleblowing 
 
2.1  The update on corporate fraud activity for Quarter 3, along with the yearly totals, is 

set out below. The team receives many referrals throughout each quarter and log 
and assess each case independently. A decision is then made as to what the best 
course of action is to deal with the referral. This means either the team will open an 
investigation, refer to another service block of the council or arrange for the matter 
to be referred to a specific manager for action.  

  

Page 7

AGENDA ITEM 4

mailto:Kev
[...]
n as a result.  To 
encourage openness and anyone who reports a genuine concern in the public 
interest will be supported under this policy, even if they turn out to be mistaken. 
There is a commitment to making sure nobody is treated badly because they have 
refused to take part in bribery or corruption, or because they have reported a 
concern.  

Page 98



Appendix G 

 
 

 

Further Support & Guidance 

 
 

  
If there are any questions about these procedures, the Monitoring Officer can be 
contacted on 020 8227 2114; alternatively, the Assurance Group can be 
contacted on 020 8227 2850, 020 8227 2393, 020 8227 2307, caft@lbbd.gov.uk 
or by visiting our intranet pages. 
 

Page 99

mailto:caft@lbbd.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

AUDIT & STANDARDS COMMTTEE 

3 February 2020 

Title: Internal Audit Report 2019/20 Q1 - Q3 (April to December 2019) 

Open Report  For Decision  

Wards Affected: None Key Decision: No 

Report Author: Christopher Martin, Head of 

Assurance  

Contact Details: 

Tel: 020 8227 2174 

E-mail: Christopher.Martin@lbbd.gov.uk  

Accountable Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer  

Summary:  

This report brings together all aspects of internal audit work undertaken to the end of Q3 of 

2019/20.  The report details audit progress and results to 31 December 2019 and includes 

details of the overdue high-risk recommendations outstanding and actions being taken by 

management to address these.  

Recommendation: 

 

The Audit & Standards Committee is asked to note the contents of the report. 

1. Risk and Compliance audits 2019/20  

1.1. The Risk and Compliance audit plan has had nine new audits added to the plan since 
the start of the year with three being removed.  These are detailed in section 1 of 
Appendix 1.       

1.2. At the end of Q3, 50% of the original plan of risk and compliance audits were at least 
at draft report stage.  This meets the target for the end of Q3 which is for 50% of 
audits to be at draft stage. 

2. Schools audits 2019/20 

2.1. An exercise has been completed to risk assess the schools in the Borough to inform 
a risk-based schools’ audit plan and work is now underway with these schools.  

2.2. The 50 days allocated to schools’ audits has now been increased to 75 following the 
risk assessment and this has been split amongst 14 schools and some general 
follow-up time.    

2.3. At the end of Q3, 36% of the school audits were at least at draft report stage. Whilst 
this does not meet the target for the end of Q3 which is for 50% of school audits to be 
at draft stage, this is for planned reasons to allow our contractor Mazars to focus on 
some short notice urgent work on the Risk and Compliance plan. 

  

Page 101

AGENDA ITEM 5

mailto:Christopher.Martin@lbbd.gov.uk


 
 

3. Outcomes of the internal audit work    

3.1. Eighteen draft reports have been issued to date, thirteen Risk and Compliance and 
five School audits.  Fourteen final reports (nine Risk and Compliance and five 
Schools) have also been issued with six of these being Limited Assurance and eight 
Reasonable Assurance.  

4. Progress in implementation of internal audit recommendations as at 31 
December 2019 

4.1. Internal Audit tracks management progress in implementing all critical and high-risk 
findings by way of a chase up or follow up to the audit client accordingly.  

4.2. There are no outstanding overdue high-risk findings as at 31 December 2019.    

4.3. There are no critical findings outstanding. 

5. Financial Implications 

Implications completed by Thomas Mulloy, Chief Accountant 

5.1. Internal Audit is fully funded for 2019/20. 

6. Legal Implications 

 Implications completed by Dr Paul Feild, Senior Governance Solicitor 

6.1 The Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2015 section require that: 

a relevant authority must ensure that it has a sound system of internal control 
which—facilitates the effective exercise of its functions and the
[...]
ITTEE  
 

3 February 2020 
 

Title: Progress update on External Audit of 2018-19 Accounts 

 
Report of the Chief Operating Officer  
 

Open Report For Decision 
 

Wards Affected: None. 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author:  Thomas Mulloy, Chief 
Accountant 
 

Contact Details: 
E-mail: Thomas.Mulloy@lbbd.gov.uk  
 

Accountable Director: Claire Symonds, Chief Operating Officer and S151 Officer 
 

Summary:  
 
Further to the report to this Committee in July, the Audit of the Council’s draft accounts 
is still ongoing. There have been a notable number of adjustments to the accounts due 
to misstatements in the draft accounts identified through the testing undertaken by our 
new external auditors BDO, consequently the audit is taking longer than expected. This 
is partly due to the complexities of the Council’s Group structure, with the Group 
Accounts consolidating more than 10 subsidiaries. 
 
The Council has, where applicable, accepted amendments to the accounts and, subject 
to further work, is on track to achieve an unqualified opinion both for the Statement of 
Accounts and the Value for Money Conclusion.  
 

Recommendation 
 
The Audit and Standards Committee is recommended to delegate authority to the Chief 
Operating Officer, in consultation with the Chair, to make any material changes to the 
draft accounts that may be agreed with the Council’s external auditor and to complete 
the sign off process.  
 

Reason(s) 
 
It is a statutory obligation for the Council’s Statement of Accounts to be produced 
and audited in accordance with the timetable as set out in the Audit and Accounts 
Regulations 2015, and that the Statement of Accounts and the Annual Governance 
Statement must be approved by a Committee of the Council. 
 

 
  

Page 115

AGENDA ITEM 6

mailto:Thomas.Mulloy@lbbd.gov.uk


1.      Introduction and Background 

 

1.1 The draft Statement of Accounts 2018-19 was approved by the Audit and 

Standards Committee on 28 July of this year. The ext
[...]
lihood

1. Risk title

Risk Owner [Insert Owner]

Risk Description [Insert risk description]

Additional comments 

on this risk
[Insert further comments]

Appendix 1 – Risk reporting template

P
age 147



T
his page is intentionally left blank



AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

3 February 2020 
 

Title: Work Programme 2019/20 and Terms of Reference Comparison 
 

Report of the Director of Law and Governance 
 

Open Report 
 

For Information 

Wards Affected: None 
 

Key Decision: No 

Report Author:  
Masuma Ahmed, Democratic Services Officer 
 

Contact Details:  
E-mail: masuma.ahmed@lbbd.gov.uk  
 

Accountable Strategic Leadership Director: Fiona Taylor, Director of Law and 
Governance  
 

Summary:  
 
The Audit and Standards Committee has a broad range of responsibilities as shown in its 
terms of refence, specifically Internal and External Audit, Governance, Finance and 
Standards. Following a review of its work and a potential overlap with the Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee after its inception in May 2018, amended terms of reference for the 
Committee were agreed at Assembly in May 2019.   
 
At its meeting on 23 July 2019, the Committee received the regular report on its work 
programme for 2019/20 and asked officers to include details in the report to this meeting 
showing how the Committee fulfils its terms of reference against the annual work 
programme. 
 
Attached at Appendix A is the extract from the Council Constitution showing the 
Committee’s terms of reference.  Details of the reports submitted during the past 12 
months and/or those scheduled to be presented under the current work programme are 
shown in bold italics within that document.   
 
There are several aspects within the terms of reference that have not been considered by 
the Committee during the past year and are not scheduled to be over the coming months.  
This is perfectly normal as the terms of reference are intended to cover all areas of 
potential responsibility for the
[...]
stigatory Powers Act (RIPA) Policy 2019
	G - Bribery Act Policy 2019

	5 Internal Audit Report 2019/20 Q1 - Q3 (April to December 2019)
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	6 Progress Update on External Audit of 2018-19 Accounts
	7 Corporate Risk Register Update
	Appendix 1

	8 Work Programme 2019/20
	Appendix A
	Appendix B




Minutes of the meeting


MINUTES OF 
AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

 
Monday, 3 February 2020 

(7:00  - 8:35 pm)  
  

Present: Cllr Princess Bright (Chair), Cllr Adegboyega Oluwole (Deputy Chair), 
Cllr Toni Bankole, Cllr Simon Bremner, Cllr Josie Channer, Cllr Rocky Gill, Cllr 
Mohammed Khan and Cllr Faraaz Shaukat 
 
Also Present: Stephen Warren  
 

9. Declarations of Interest 
 
 There were no declarations of interest. 

 
10. Minutes (23 July 2019) 
 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 July 2019 were confirmed as correct, 

subject to the following amendment: 

The final sentence in paragraph 4 of minute 3 should read: 

“The BDO representative explained that the audit focussed on compliance with 
accounting policies adopted by the Council and accounting practice, value-for-
money and ‘reasonableness’ considerations, the impact on the Council’s medium-
term financial strategy and the robustness of the arrangements, as opposed to the 
detail of individual decisions taken by the Council.” 
 

11. Progress Update on External Audit of 2018-19 Accounts 
 
 Further to the report the Committee received on 23 July 2019 (minute 3 refers) on 

the draft statement of accounts, the Council’s Chief Accountant presented a report 
on the progress made on the external audit of 2018-19 Accounts. The delay in 
completing the audit was due to the external auditors, BDO, identifying 
adjustments needed to the draft accounts as a result of misstatements made, 
which were down to a number of reasons, including the complexities of the 
Council’s Group structure, with the group accounts consolidating 17 subsidiaries. 
The audit of the accounts for all subsidiaries, except Reside, were complete. The 
finance team had accepted amendments to the accounts and subject to further 
work, was on track to achieve an unqualified opinion on the Statement of Accounts 
and the Value for Money Conclusion. The Chief Accountant added that BDO had 
raised the bar this year by undertaking greater scrutiny of the accounts, and the 
finance team would be working constructively with BDO to complete the audit and 
reflect on what needed to be put in place to ensure a smoother, more timely 
process for next year’s external audit.  
 
A BDO representative referred to papers circulated to the Committee earlier in the 
day (referred to as ‘Supplementary 1’) which provided an update on the audit from 
BDO’s perspective. Council officers had been very cooperative in working with 
BDO in providing them with information to progress the audit and the final audit 
completion report would reflect on how BDO and the Council could work more 
effectively going forward. This year’s audit had been subject to extra processes 



around quality control as a result of regulators raising the bar. She summarised the 
findings of the audit so far, highlighting the risks of misstatements and deficiencies 
in internal control. However, she assured members that nothing had been 
identified to suggest that the accounts would be deemed materially inaccurate and 
based on the actions being taken by council officers, it was envisaged that the 
Council would achieve an unqualified opinion on its external audit.   
 
Members expressed serious concerns regarding the findings of the audit to date, 
referring to the risk of material misstatements and shortcomings in internal control, 
and the time remaining to complete the audit. The responses provided to a number 
of questions posed by Members regarding the completion of the audit are set out 
below: 
 

 The Council’s Chief Operating Officer (COO) stated that the meeting of this 
Committee scheduled for 22 October 2019 had been cancelled as it 
became clear to officers prior to the meeting that it would not be quorate 
due to a clash with another meeting, and the meeting scheduled for 18 
December 2019 was cancelled due to its proximity to the general election. 
She assured members that the work to progress the audit had continued 
and the cancellation of these meetings did not contribute to the delay in 
completing the external audit.  

 The COO stated that Members were right to raise concerns regarding the 
nature and number of misstatements; however, there were complex 
reasons for this; for example, the audit identified prior year adjustments 
which meant that accounts that had previously been signed-off had to be 
revisited, which was a new area of work and required time to understand. 
Furthermore, the Council, having undergone a massive transformation 
programme in recent years, was now a very complex organisation with 17 
different subsidiaries, which further complicated the process. Nevertheless, 
officers were working hard to correct the errors identified and the Council 
was still anticipating an unqualified opinion on its accounts. 

 The BDO representative stated that there was also a broader context 
behind the delay in completing the audit, referring to the reduced timeline to 
complete audits for all local government bodies, which had had a 
substantial impact on local government bodies nationwide, and had caused 
significant concern amongst auditors generally. Members of various 
national audit bodies had formed a group to review the impact of the 
delayed audit opinions, particularly the potential knock on effect on the audit 
process over the coming years.  

 The BDO representative stated that the field work for completing the audit 
was almost complete; however, discussions with the Council’s finance team 
were ongoing as to additional testing and quality reviewing. When BDO is in 
a position to give an opinion, its audit completion report containing all its 
findings would ask for confirmation of any statements that management 
decide not to correct, and this Committee would need to accept them, or 
otherwise. It was felt that approximately another two months was needed to 
get to this stage.  

 
In response to further questions, it was confirmed that: 
 

 ‘Prior period adjustments’ by their nature, were always ‘material’;  

 After the completion of the audit, the Head of Assurance would meet with 



the external auditors to discuss whether the deficiencies identified in 
internal control posed a risk that needed to be incorporated into the 
Council’s Corporate Risk Register for next year; and 

 Ideas for presenting accounts and audit information in a simpler, more user-
friendly way were being considered by those in the sector, and it was likely 
that it would be one of the issues arising from this year’s audits to develop 
further.  

 
The Independent Advisor to the Committee suggested that given the nature of the 
concerns raised, the Committee consider requesting an additional meeting to 
receive the final audit report and also a report on the planning for next year’s audit, 
including the learning from this year and the timescales involved. A discussion on 
when the Committee should receive the audit completion report took place and it 
was suggested that it may be possible for the report to be presented at the 
prescheduled meeting on 27 April 2020, depending on the number and nature of 
the agenda items, or alternatively, an additional meeting could be arranged for 
earlier in April. It was noted that the agenda papers would have to be published 
and circulated at least five clear days before the meeting as stipulated by the 
Access to Information rules.  
 
The Committee resolved to agree to request that officers confirm as soon as 
possible the date of the meeting that would receive the final audit completion 
report for approval.  
 

12. Counter Fraud 2019-20, Q1 - Q3 and Counter Fraud Policies & Strategy 
Report 

 
 The Council’s Head of Assurance presented a report on counter fraud work 

undertaken in Quarters 1 to 3 of the financial year and the Counter Fraud Policies 
and Strategies.  
 
The Chair referred to a statement in the report that as part of the outcomes of the 
counter fraud work, two cases were identified that did not involve fraud, but did 
raise serious concerns in relation to the procurement process. She asked what 
action would be taken to address these concerns and the Head of Assurance 
confirmed that these cases formed part of the internal audit plan which would be 
reported on in the summer.  
 
In response to a question, the Head of Assurance confirmed that the majority of 
the properties recovered as a result of counter fraud intervention related to cases 
where the property was not the tenant’s principle home and could be recovered to 
provide homes to people more in need of them.  
 
The Committee agreed to note the contents of the report and the Council’s 
updated Counter Fraud Policies and Strategy; and commend its principles to 
school governing bodies, and where appropriate to other stakeholders, including 
partnerships, arm-length organisations, and to contractors.   
 

13. Internal Audit Report 2019/20 Q1 - Q3 (April to December 2019) 
 
 The Head of Assurance presented the Internal Audit Report 2019/20 for quarters 1 

to quarter 3 of the financial year, which brought together all aspects of internal 



audit work and included details of high-risk recommendations which were overdue.  
 
In response to a question regarding nine new audits added to the Risk and 
Compliance Audit Plan, the Head of Assurance stated that internal audit was a 
totally independent function; however, the service did work collaboratively with 
managers and would undertake audit work requested if it would add value and 
would not impact on existing audit priorities.  
 
In response to questions, the Head of Assurance stated that: 
 

 The target of 50% of school audits to be at draft stage at the end of Q3 had 
not been met; however, this was for planned reasons to allow the Council’s 
contractor to focus on some short notice urgent work on the Risk and 
Compliance Plan; and  

 With regards to recommendations in relation to critical and high risk 
findings, internal audit tracked management progress by following these up 
and in some cases, asking management to corroborate progress with 
evidence; and 

 With regards to the reference in the report to the outcomes of internal audit 
work and the audit of five schools, a given number of internal audit days 
were always in the plan to do this work and an example of the issues 
contributing to the risk assessment of schools was the extent of oversight 
on the level of buy-back of council services.  
 

The Committee’s Independent Advisor suggested the amendments below to the 
presentation of the next progress report and the internal audit plan for 2020/21, 
with which the Head of Assurance agreed: 
 

 The inclusion of a column with some words to explain why a matter had 
been regarded a risk and included in the plan; and  

 The inclusion of an executive summary for audits that gave limited 
assurance and a full report for audits that gave no assurance.  
 

The Committee noted the report.  
 

14. Corporate Risk Register Update 
 
 The Head of Assurance presented a report on an update on the Corporate Risk 

Register. There were 14 corporate risks identified in the Register and the next 
stage of the risk management journey was to get underneath corporate strategic 
risks and how the risks worked their way across the organisation.  

 
In response to questions, the Head of Assurance stated that: 

 The target risk for safeguarding failures was rated amber rather than green 
in recognition that this area involved a large inherent risk which could be 
managed but not eliminated;  

 If a risk (such as an environmental or weather related risk), was not covered 
in the Corporate Risk Register it did not mean that it did not feature in other 
risk management consideration, as the Corporate Risk Register captured 
the 14 biggest corporate risks;   

 With regards to the gross risk relating to the financial management of the 
Council being rated amber, this related partly to the Council’s companies 



and the risk that unrealistic financial modelling of company income could 
lead to the Authority’s funding model no longer being sufficient. This work 
would form part of his ongoing review and the risk updates that were 
presented to the companies’ shareholder panels, could be included in his 
next update to this Committee; and  

 In his next date he could present the update so the movement and journey 
of the risks could be seen, rather than just the current positions.  

 
The Committee noted the report.  
 

15. Work Programme 2019/20 
 
 The Chief Operating Officer (COO) presented a report with details of the reports 

submitted to the Committee during the past 12 months and those scheduled to be 
presented under the current Work Programme, which was noted.  
 
The COO asked Members to note that some items on the current version of the 
Work Programme due to be presented at this meeting would need to be 
rescheduled, which would be done once it was clearer as to when BDO would be 
in a position to present its audit completion report.   
 
The Chair stated that it would be beneficial to reflect on the full range of the 
Committee’s terms of remit when developing the 2020-21 Work Programme.  
 
The Chair reminded the Committee that the COO would in due course confirm the 
date of the meeting where BDO’s report on the completion of the 2018-19 audit 
would be presented to the Committee.   
 


